projections for next year and soared +56.9% over the quarter. Retirement village operators Arvida Group and Ryman

its share price slump -21.0% following news that the Chemist Warehouse would not be renewing a $1.9 billion supply

formula demand.

Source: S&P/NZX 50 Index (gross with imputation credits)

-0.2% Government bond yields were generally on the rise again, although there was some divergence. UK and Australian

With the exception of the Bank of Japan, all major central banks kept raising interest rates over the quarter. However,

a year of consecutive rate increases.

With US growth surprising to the upside, and with a ‘soft landing’ scenario now being the market consensus, US corporate
bonds outperformed US government bonds.

Over the quarter, the US 10 year bond yield increased from 3.47% to 3.84%, with the two year bond yield moving from
4.04% to 4.90%, marking a further inversion of the US yield curve. Germany’s 10 year bond yield rose more sedately from

Source: FTSE World Government Bond Index 1-5 Years (hedged to NZD)

6

Table 1: Investment sector returns to 30 June 2023

Asset Class Index Name
3

months
1

year
3

years
5

years
10

years

International
shares

 +7.5% +17.4% +12.0% +8.7% +11.0%

 +9.0% +20.8% +14.1% +11.3% +12.2%

Emerging markets
shares

 +2.9% +4.0% +4.4% +3.3% +5.8%

New Zealand
shares

 +0.4% +10.6% +2.1% +6.7% +11.5%

Australian shares
 +2.6% +12.7% +11.7% +7.0% +7.7%

interest

FTSE World Government Bond Index 1-5 -0.2% -0.1% -1.2% +0.8% +2.1%

Bloomberg Global Aggregate Bond Index +0.1% -0.3% -3.1% +0.6% +3.0%

interest

Bond Index +0.4% +2.0% -2.1% +1.2% +3.2%

New Zealand cash

Bill Yields Index +1.4% +4.5% +1.9% +1.7% +2.2%

+0.4%

constraints ease further. While employment is above its maximum sustainable level, there are now signs of labour
shortages easing and vacancies declining.”

New Zealand government bond yields rose during the quarter, with the New Zealand 10 year bond yield increasing
from 4.23% to 4.65% by 30 June. With better-than-expected economic and company news helping ease investor
concerns, New Zealand corporate bonds outperformed government bonds over the period.

Source: S&P/NZX A-Grade Corporate Bond Index

7

Financial disinformation
The pandemic showed the power of a previously
unknown virus to spread through the global population,